
City of Chicago 

Office of the City Clerk 

Document Tracking Sheet 

O2016-3931 

Meeting Date: 

Sponsor(s): 

Type: 

Title: 

Commlttee(s) Assignment: 

5/18/2016 

Emanuel (Mayor) 

Ordinance 

Intergovernmental agreement with Public Building 
Commission regarding demolition of Old Malcolm X College 
and removal of underground storage tanks 
Committee on Housing and Real Estate 



ORDINANCE 

WHEREAS, the City of Chicago (the "City") is a home rule unit of local government 

under the 1970 Constitution of the State of Illinois and has the authority to promote the health, 

safety and welfare of its inhabitants, to furnish essential governmental services through its 

various departments and agencies and to enter into contractual agreements with units of local 

government for the purpose of achieving the aforesaid objectives; and 

WHEREAS, on March 18, 1956, the City Council ofthe City (the "City Council") created 

the Public Building Commission of Chicago (the "Commission"), an Illinois municipal 

corporation, pursuant to the Public Building Commission Act of the State of Illinois (the "Act") for 

the purpose of facilitating the funding, acquiring and constructing of public buildings, 

improvements and facilities for use by local public agencies in the furnishing of essential 

governmental services; and 

WHEREAS, the Commission has heretofore undertaken the acquisition, construction, 

alteration, repair, renovation, rehabilitation and equipping of buildings and facilities for use by 

various public bodies including the City, the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, the 

Chicago Park District, and the Board of Trustees of Community College District No. 508, County 

of Cook and State of Illinois; and 

WHEREAS, the Commission has previously agreed to undertake the demolition and 

environmental remediation of the old Malcolm X College Campus facilities (the "Project") 

generally located at 1900 West Van Buren Street, Chicago, Illinois (the "Site"); and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to an ordinance adopted by the City Council on December 19, 

2015 (the "Ordinance"), on February 29, 2016, the City and the Commission entered into that 

certain Intergovernmental Agreement between the City of Chicago and the Public Building 

Commission of Chicago (Malcolm X Campus Project) (the "Agreement") for the Commission to 

undertake the Project on behalf of the City; and 



WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, the City wished to provide the Commission 

funds in an estimated amount of not to exceed $10,000,000 (available pursuant to that certain 

Revolving Line of Credit Agreement dated September 24, 2015 among the City, JPMorgan 

Chase Bank, Bank of China and BMO Harris Bank) for the Project; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2.2 of the Agreement, the Commission and the City 

agreed upon an Undertak ing Budget reflecting the total costs required for the Project; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Intergovernm ental Cooperation Act of the State of Illinois and 

Section 12.1 of the Agreement, the City has determined that it is necessary, desirable and in the 

public interest to enter into an amendment to the Agreement in substantially the form attached 

hereto as Exhibit 1 (the "Amendment"), in order to increase the amount of funds available to the 

Commission for the Project to $15,044,225. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

CHICAGO: 

Section 1. The recitals of this ordinance are hereby incorporated into this text as if set 

out herein in full. 

Section 2. The Commissioner of 2FM (the "2FM Commissioner") is hereby authorized to 

execute, subject to the review of the Corporation Counsel as to form and legality, the 

Amendment and such other documents as are necessary, between the City and the 

Commission, which may contain such other terms as are deemed necessary or appropriate by 

the parties executing the same on the part of the City. 

Section 3. The 2FM Commissioner, the Budget Director and their respective 

designees, are each authorized to execute such additional documents, information, 

assurances and certifications and to take such additional actions in connection with the 

Project as may be necessary or required pursuant to the Amendment as contemplated 

therein. 



Section 4. To the extent that any ordinance, resolution, rule, order or provision of the 

Municipal Code of Chicago, or part thereof, is in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance, 

the provisions of this ordinance shall be controlling. If any section, paragraph, clause or 

provision of this ordinance shall be held invalid, the invalidity of such section, paragraph, 

clause or provision shall not affect any of the other provisions of this ordinance. 

Section 5. This ordinance shall take effect upon its passage and approval. 



EXHIBIT 1 
AMENDMENT 
(see attached) 



FIRST AMENDMENT TO INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
THE CITY OF CHICAGO AND THE PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO 

(MALCOLM X CAMPUS) 

This First Amendment to Intergovernmental Agreement (the "Amendment"), dated as of 

, 2016 is made by and between the City of Chicago, an Illinois 

municipal corporation, having its principal offices at City Hall, 121 North LaSalle Street, 

Chicago, Illinois 60602 (the "City"), and the Public Building Commission of Chicago, an Illinois 

municipal corporation, having its offices at the Richard J. Daley Center, Room 200, Chicago, 

Illinois 60602 (the "Com mission"). 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the City of Chicago (the "City") is a home rule unit of local government 

under the 1970 Constitution of the State of Illinois and has the authority to promote the health, 

safety and welfare of its inhabitants, to furnish essential governmental services through its 

various departments and agencies and to enter into contractual agreements with units of local 

government for the purpose of achieving the aforesaid objectives; and 

WHEREAS, on March 18, 1956, the City Council ofthe City (the "City Council") created 

the Public Building Commission of Chicago (the "Commission"), an Illinois municipal 

corporation, pursuant to the Public Building Commission Act of the State of Illinois (the "Act") for 

the purpose of facilitating the funding, acquiring and constructing of public buildings, 

improvements and facilities for use by local public agencies in the furnishing of essential 

governmental services; and 

WHEREAS, the Commission has heretofore undertaken the acquisition, construction, 

alteration, repair, renovation, rehabilitation and equipping of buildings and facilities for use by 

various public bodies including the City, the Board of Education of the City of Chicago (the 

"Board"), the Chicago Park District, and the Board of Trustees of Community College District 

No. 508, County of Cook and State of Illinois; and 



WHEREAS, the Commission has previously agreed to undertake the demolition and 

environmental remediation of the old Malcolm X College Campus facilities (the "Project") 

generally located at 1900 West Van Buren Street, Chicago, Illinois (the "Site"); and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to an ordinance adopted by the City Council on December 19, 

2015 (the "Ordinance"), on February 29, 2016, the City and the Commission entered into that 

certain Intergovernmental Agreement between the City of Chicago and the Public Building 

Commission of Chicago (Malcolm X Campus Project) (the "Agreement") for the Commission to 

undertake the Project on behalf of the City; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, the City wished to provide the Commission 

funds in an estimated amount of not to exceed $10,000,000 (available pursuant to that certain 

Revolving Line of Credit Agreement dated September 24, 2015 among the City, JPMorgan 

Chase Bank, Bank of China and BMO Harris Bank) for the Project; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2.2 of the Agreement, the Commission and the City 

agreed upon an Undertak ing Budget reflecting the total costs required for the Project; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Intergovernm ental Cooperation Act of the State of Illinois and 

Section 12.1 of the Agreement, the City has determined that it is necessary, desirable and in the 

public interest to enter into this Amendment in order to increase the amount of funds available to 

the Commission for the Project to $15,044,225. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements 

contained herein, the parties hereby agree as follows: 

SECTION I 

INCORPORATION OF RECITALS AND DEFINITIONS 

The recitations and definitions set forth above constitute an integral part of the 

Amendment and are hereby incorporated herein by this reference with the same force and 

effect as if set forth herein as agree ments of the parties. 
SECTION II 

AMENDMENTS TO AGREEMENT 



2.1. The amount of funds available to the Commission for the Project is hereby 

increased by $5,044,225, from not to exceed $10,000,000 to not to exceed $15,044,225. The 

source of such funds continues to be those available pursuant to that certain Revolving Line of 

Credit Agreement dated September 24, 2015 among the City, JPMorgan Chase Bank, Bank of 

China and BMO Harris Bank. 

2.2 Exhibit B to the Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with 

Amended Exhibit B attached hereto and hereby incorporated herein. 

2.3 Except as amended hereby the Agreement remains in full force and effect. 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed or caused this First 

Amendment to Intergovernmental Agreement between the City of Chicago and the Public 

Building Commission of Chicago regarding the Malcolm X Campus Project to be executed, all 

as of the date first written above. 

CITY OF CHICAGO 

By: 
Commissioner 

Department of Fleet and Facility Management 

PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO 

By: 
Executive Director 

Approved as to form and legality for the Public Building Commission of Chicago: 

Neal & Leroy, LLC 



AMENDED EXHIBIT B 
AMENDED PROJECT BUDGET 

(MALCOLM X CAMPUS) 

(See Attachment) 



^:;;'' /\t̂ :Ri5visedUndertaking Bud 

rtai J ,'Ak; 7̂ / Wa'lrr ftinrli Ji 

P<i;i» l̂ tlurrrtw 

PM i«ch,vtJS-|:!r;t' 
tir.(-ig SLrJtf:,'',; C I'J rfCltcago 

Cost Ct>iJ« CLCod. Gruup Itudings 
Rnvisid 

Undcflsk^g 
nij[k]cl 

Comfnrnu 

1 PItnnina 
OUJ 6l3ICj G*»r-'«E:hniC.i: re^tn'j • f=larj>.̂ i(} 51 
0103 513115 ti.viftii*ii9fitJl Atwifin^mi - F̂ fi.ir> 50 
01 0< Syi ii>; DP!<a) Arch!U<3 - pLmninq 55 
0107 £131'-3 Kiic Sijrvftv / Trfifr« SRrdiK / LEEO RttcMalw $1 
01 13 -.isisa tJ.OOil 

Sub-lolar t3,O0O 
n 1 and Acqitisithvi 1 Slt« Contn-.! 

i lJ iOl Ltfqsl fu(.': - ATdtiii uc-n SO 
63^100 l/nd A'^iaritrnn w 

OJB £22300 E'cioc l̂icn Ccsts SO 

OiOS 524«0 Ahtlnnml Darno Fonc.̂ 13. Sionif|* A Hiupwly Manjgunenl S5.37C224 

O/Ml rjo.occ 
0313 622I5C O r « Lard Awuir-fcoi Corij IC 

55.405,374 
N FnviiMvnitntaljnd Site Pr^ruMtiod 

4r3(4C sx.iec 

mis. 523-ja' ErivrortnenUt Kuncdisbcn A Silu PirpMilur Sf 
01 Of 5f3',Wl tlllo P-op Oflrfr:} Contirof prfTT Sl 
0>Oc 5J3»0 Srtc.P'«t'jAI!wtfce 10 
Oj lJ 623=5(1 0*ftf tnyifflivnw.tal i 6.(9 fVcp Caii 

Suthlota) 110.000 
IV Dttiqn 

04.01 V1105 SO 
04 0} 521 ICO AOR Due Fan A Retmb'jrfDbles JO 
0410 5iy*o tn 
04 11 (13700 Pcnnr'liry) Cods S3 CCD 
04 13 siieoi Othf Oiagn Rslfed Coit? 10 

Sut>-Tot4 S1.000 
V Profccl knplMn»ni«tiDn 

0501 513143 MMugcnunl Cotts Ii7C,o:<» 
ffSfti StCTDO Pn-B^ Adva1isr.o & Docunaiil Ki.'pfV'Viciiwi SO 
051)5 siteoo Cocntnunilv Oulroach 50 
(HOr 513104 ss 

O f̂r) 511J00 PnCAdniir.ttisbun S3«2.000 

05'? 5(3202 SM.roi 

OS 1.1 513-'00 Qih-tr PiofffA ̂ lw)vnli<vxi Cus!.* srscijo 

Sub-Tiitil SKSM1 
VI Canstruction 

00 01 513(16 550 00(1 

oio^ 63430J GcnwaJ Cort.'.tnjC6co !7 325.0M 

K05 5?4J53 $0 
0»05 sjnoo Gt--W*l CcicVudfiKi CwiVJO C()oliii5<iriy SO 

0407 51310.1 T Sycl9m<: SG 
05 OS 52C(W) 'FSF - FyrnithifW' SO 
06 Ol 519100 ûbhc Artwixk PfWd-n SO 
(B IS ii'?i-00 Othef Pnwcf Oiij'V'njrt.TpCx-is so 

Sub-Tot ill S7.31S.000 
VU :«ntin4|tncv 

07 01 S9I0OO Prop:! Canltn()*ty:f S1.223000 
Sub-TotjJ Sl.273,000 

TOTAL POC BUDCCT ri<«44a 

IX Uui AqancY BiUlqct 
09 0? T (Cotif (c !T, C.->Tipglc' SyiVjms. Toieconii 
»tOi WA J1»nt Ari (Af! lha! w=U Df: jruutiJtid W V10 Ucor Atn-ic/) SO 
0305 r-tttj-i;! f jiniture « ) Fqiicne-il (F-^tti V 
MOO to 

TOTAL IM^Ar^ENCVBUOGTT » 

10 



R A H M E M A N U E L 
M A Y O R 

O F F I C E O F T H E M A Y O R 

C I T Y OF C H I C A G O 

May 18,2016 

TO THE HONORABLE, THE CITY COUNCIL 
OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

At the request of the Commissioner of Fleet and Facility Management, I transmit 
herewith an ordinance authorizing an amendment to an intergovernmental agreement with the 
Public Building Commission regarding demolition and underground storage tank removal. 

Your favorable consideration of this ordinance will be appreciated. 

Very truly yours. 

Mayor 



J O S E P H A . M O O R E 
A L D ERMAN . 49 TH W A R D 

7356 NORTH G R E E N V I E W A V E N U E 
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60626 
TELE PHONE 7 7 3 - 3 3 8 - 5 7 9 6 
ward49@cityofchicago.org 

www ward49 com 

CITY COUNCIL 

CITY OF CHtCAGO 

COUNCI L CHAMBER 
CITY HALL, ROOM 200 

121 NORTH LASALLE STREET 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60602 

TELEPHONE 312-744-3067 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIPS 

HOUSING AND REAL ESTATE 
CHAIRMAN 

BUDGET AND GOVERNMENT OPERATIONS 

CoMMrrTEES, RuLESANO ETHICS 

EDUCATION AND C H I L D DEVELOPMENT 

FINANCE 

HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

HUMAN RELATIONS 

SPECIAL EVENTS, CULTURAL AFFAIRS AND RECREATION 

June 22, 2016 

To the President and Members of the City Council: 

Your Committee on Housing and Real Estate, for which a meeting was held on 
June 21, 2016, having had under consideration the ordinance introduced by 
Mayor Rahm Emanuel on May 18, 2016, this being the intergovernmental 
agreement with Public Building Commission for demolition of Old Malcolm X College at 
1900 W. Van Buren Street, begs leave to recommend that Your Honorable Body 
Approve said ordinance transmitted herewith. 

This recommendation was concurred in by a voice vote of all committee 
members present with no dissenting votes. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Joseph A. Moore, Chairman 
Committee on Housing and Real Estate 




